
1 
 

 

 

 

No:sidco/wwuppd/tender-37/2025-26 Date:04.8.25 

TENDER NOTICE 

Sub:-SealedtwobidsystemtendersinvitedfortheMaintanance Work 

The SIDCO wood working unit, Pappanamcode Trivandrum, invites Sealed Tenders for the works 
regfrom experienced and financially sound manufacturers/dealers . 

Tender forms and  other  tender  details  can  be  downloaded  from  the 
website:www.keralasidco.com 

 

Tender Reference No. sidco/wwuppd/tender/37/2025-26 

Name of work Various  

Quantity  

Value (PAC) Rs..454500/- 

Tender Fee Rs.909/- 

EMD Rs. 11362/- 

Tender publishing date and time 04.08.2025at  3.00 pm 

Last date and time for 
submission of Bid 

11.08.2025at 10.30 am 

Bid opening date and time 11.08.2025 at 11.00 am 

 
Sd/  

MANAGERSIDCO WWU PPD 

 

 



1 
 

 

 

KERALASMALLINDUSTRIES
DEVELOPMENTCORPORATION 

LTD (KERALASIDCO) 
 

SIDCO WOOD WORKING UNIT, TRIVANDRUM 

Website:www.keralasidco.com 

TENDERSINVITEDFORTHE of  Supply of Furniture 

(An Under taking of Government of Kerala) 

 
SIDCO WOODWORKING UNIT, 

PAPPANAMCODE, TRIVANDRUM. 

Tender No. :sidco/wwuppd/tender/No.37/25-26 

TENDER FOR THE Supply of Maintanance Works 

Address  

SignatureofTenderer : 

LastdateandtimeforReceiptofTenders:.11.08.2025at 10.30 am 
BidOpeningDate :  11.08.2025 at 11 am



3  

 

 

N.B: Tenders are addressed to Manager 

SIDCO Wood working Unit, Pappanamcode, Trivandrum 

Phone: 0471-2493763 

 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA OF TENDER 

 

1. ThetenderisintwobidsystemvizTechnicalandFinancial 

 

2. Thebidderhavetosubmitthetendersin2coverssuperscribingourtendernoand 

Tendernameinsealedcoverandshouldreachthisofficebyhandorthroughpost 

onorbeforethelastdateandtime.TheTendersshallbesubmittedasspecified 

below: 



4  

 

 

COVERNO.1:TECHNICALBID 

 

I. Participating bidders should furnish self attested  copies  of  all  testimonials  
along withBid. 

II. Constitution of the firm  i.e.  attested  copy  of  Certificate  of  MSME 
Registration of the firm,UdyogAadhaar  Memorandum,  Memorandum  &  
Articles of Association,  Partnership  deed  (if  Propreitory  firm,  copy  of 
Identity proof, Electoral card / Aadhaar card - dulyattested). 

III. The bidder should have  valid  GST registration,  PAN  etc.  (Enclosed  self 
attested copy of thesame). 

IV. The Tenderer should sign on all pages of the Tender Notice and Terms & 
Conditions and submit the same with the Technical Bid, as a  token  of  
acceptance of the terms and conditions, with office seal affixed along with cover 
one. 

V. The bidder shall have proven experience in the execution of similar type 
work/supply of items as applicable (Work order copy /Completion certificate 
hastobeenclosed) 

 

VI. The bidder shall enclose the Specification details of the required items/work asper 
tender. 

VII. The EMD & Tender fee should be payable at Kerala SIDCO Ltd by the way of 
DD. 

VIII. EMD & Tender Fee exemption is allowed for only MSME unit/PSU and unit 
having UdyogAadhaarMemorandum. 



5  

 

 

 

 

COVERNO.2:FINANCIAL BID 

  

1. Biddersshallsubmittheirlowestofferinaseparatecover(Therateswithsplit- 
upsoftax,transportation,installation,deliverycharges)shouldbeclearly 
mentioned. 

SPECIFICATIONS 
 

 Sl.no Description of the Item Qty unit 

1 

Providing and fixing false ceiling at 
all height including providing and 
fixing of frame 
 work made of special sections, 
power pressed from M.S. sheets and 
galvanized with 
 zinc coating of 120 gms/ sqm (both 
side inclusive) as per IS : 277 and 
consisting of 
 angle cleats of size 25 mm wide x 1.6 
mm thick with flanges of 27 mm and 
37 mm, at 
 1200 mm centre to centre, one 
flange fixed to the ceiling with dash 
fastener 12.5 mm 
dia x 50 mm long with 6 mm dia 
bolts, other flange of cleat fixed to 
the angle hangers 

69.7 sqm 

 



6  

 of 25x10x0.50 mm of required 
length with nuts &amp; bolts of 
required size and 
 other end of angle hanger fixed with 
intermediate G.I. channels 45x15x0.9 
mm 
 running at the spacing of 1200 mm 
centre to centre, to which the ceiling 
section 0.5 
 mm thick bottom wedge of 80 mm 
with tapered flanges of 26 mm each 
having lips of 
 10.5 mm, at 450 mm centre to 
centre, shall be fixed in a direction 
perpendicular to 
 G.I. intermediate channel with 
connecting clips made out of 2.64 
mm dia x 230 mm 
 long G.I. wire at every junction, 
including fixing perimeter channels 
0.5 mm thick 27 
 mm high having flanges of 20 mm 
and 30 mm long, the perimeter of 
ceiling fixed to 
 wall/partition with the help of rawl 
plugs at 450 mm centre, with 25 mm 
long dry wall 
 screws @ 230 mm interval, 
including fixing of gypsum board to 



7  

ceiling section and 
 perimeter channel with the help of 
dry wall screws of size 3.5x25 mm at 
230 mm c/c, 
 including jointing and finishing to a 
flush finish of tapered and square 
edges of the 
 board with recommended jointing 
compound, jointing tapes, finishing 
with jointing 
 compound in 3 layers covering upto 
150 mm on both sides of joint and 
two coats of 
 primer suitable for board, all as per 
manufacturer&#39;s specification 
and also 
 including the cost of making 
openings for light fittings, grills, 
diffusers, cutouts made 
 with frame of perimeter channels 
suitably fixed, all complete as per 
drawings, 
 specification and direction of the 
Engineer in Charge but excluding the 
cost of 
 painting with:12.5 mm thick tapered 
edge gypsum moisture resistant 
board 



8  

2 

Applying one coat of water thinnable 
cement primer of approved brand 
and 
 manufacture on wall 
surface:Waterthinnable cement 
primer 

69.7 sqm 

 

3 

Providing and applying white 
cement based putty of average 
thickness 1 mm, of 
 approved brand and manufacturer, 
over the plastered wall surface to 
prepare the 
 surface even and smooth complete. 

69.7 sqm 

 

4 

Wall painting with premium acrylic 
emulsion paint of interior grade, 
having VOC 
 (Volatile including applying 
additional coats wherever required 
to achieve even shade 
 and colour.Two coats 

69.7 sqm 

 

5 

Blue Star/ Lloyd Split AC For server 
.75 Tone Three Star with Outdoor 
unit, Erection Charges with Outdoor 
Stand 

1 No 

 

6 

Blue Star/ Lloyd Split AC For 
Vamadevan Hall 2 Tone Three Star 
with Outdoor unit, Erection Charges 

3 No 
 



9  

with Outdoor Stand 

7 
Name board with logo in acerlic Gold 
8 inch 

1 Nos 
 

8 

Providing dias table 75cm height 
using accasia wood including all 
necessary fittings etc complete as 
per the direction of engineer in 
charge.(4.2x0.6x0.75m) 

2.52 Sqm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TENDER CONDITIONS 



10  

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS OF TENDER 

 

1. Every tender shall be made in English. Tender should  be  free from overwriting. 

All corrections and alterations should be duly self attested by the tenderer. 

ThebiddersshallsignandsealinallpagesoftheTenderNoticeandTenderdocuments. 

2. Tendersforwardedthroughe-mailoropencoverwillnotbeentertained. 

3. TenderssentwithouttwoCoversystemisliabletoberejected. 

 

4. Tendersreceivedaftertheduedateandtimewillnotbeconsidered. 

 

5. Financialbidsofthosewhotechnicallyqualifiedalonewillbeevaluated. 

 

6. Theitemshallrequire2yearscomprehensiveonsitewarranty(Copyofthesamein 

letterheadoffirm/manufacturerhastobeenclosed).OrManufactureswarrantyincase 

ofComputer/Electronic/ElectricalItems/asthecasemaybe. 

7. Incaseofelectronicgoods/computersystemandperipheralscopyoftheonsite 

warrantycertificatecopyfromthemanufacturerhastobesubmittedtoCorporation. 

8. The rates furnished by bidders shall be  inclusive  of  statutory  duties,  all  
taxes,transportation,deliveryandinstallationcharges(taxes&Chargeshastobe 

clearlyshownseparatelyintheFinancialBid). 

9. Thesuccessfulbidderhastoexecuteanagreementaspertheformatspecifiedin 

ANNEXURE–I(AfterawardofContract) 

10. Once the tender has been accepted, the bidder shall liable to supply the 

products/execute the works as per the Purchase/Work Order within the time 

stipulated fordelivery. 



11  

11. Theitemssuppliedagainstthetendermuststrictlyconformtothespecificationsas 

prescribed in tender. If there is any variation in the specification of the product 

supplied the same has to be replaced. 

12. Theassuranceofquality,timeboundsupply,deliveryandinstallationofthe 

products/execution of works at customer site will be the sole responsibility of the 

bidder and they should ensure the same. 

13. TheSuccessfulbidderonawardofPurchaseorderbasedonthetender,hastoreturna

copyofthesametoSIDCOdulysignedandsealedastokenofacceptance. 

14. Thetendershouldbevalidforaperiodofthreemonthsfromthedateofopeningof 

tender 

15. Transportingofmaterialstoourcustomersitewillberesponsibilityofthesupplierand 

hence the prices shall be inclusive of transportation charges which has to be 

shownseparately. 

16. An agreement has to be executed between Kerala SIDCO and the successful 

bidderwithinsevenworkingdaysafterpublishingtheAwardofcontract. 

17. By submitting the bid it is presumed that the bidder has verified the tender 

documents and technical specification of the items in details and has quoted the 

tender rateaccordingly. 

18. Thebiddershouldagreeandgiveanundertakingthattheywillgiveonsitesupport 

through their local office/support centre/ arrangement in Kerala and keep it 

operationaltillthedurationofwarranty. 

19. The assurance of quality, time bound delivery, supply and installation of the 

products/execution of works at customer site will be the sole responsibility of the 

bidderandtheyshouldensurethesame. 

20. TheSuccessfulbidderonawardofPurchaseorderbasedonthetender,hastoreturnacopyo

fthesametoSIDCOdulysignedandsealed. 



12  

21. The successful tenderer shall submit the agreement in stamp paper and within 
theperiodspecifiedintheletterofacceptanceofhistender/supplyorder. 

22. If the bidder fails to honor the Purchase/Work Order or fails to deliver the 

products/executionofworksintime,theCorporationwillmakeitsownarrangement for 

supplying the products/execution of works at the cost of the bidder. If the 

Corporationincursanylossinthisaccount,theamountwillberecoveredfromthe 

bidder. 

23. SIDCO or the ultimate customer will be doing final inspection for product/work 

supplied/delivered and shall reject the material at the cost of supplier in case of 

quality/specificationcomplaint.Therejectedgoodsaretoberemovedfromsupply 

pointattheexpenseofsupplierandmaterialsshouldbereplacedwithintimelimitas 

intimated bySIDCO. 

24. QualityComplaints:Anykindofqualitycomplaints,ifnoticed,willbemadegoodfrom 

the bidder’s bill or from any other amount due to the bidder from  the  

Corporation or through other means which the Corporation thinks fit, including 

Revenue Recovery. It is the duty of successful bidder to prove that they have 

not caused any quality complaints of the product/execution of work, delivered to 

thecustomersoftheCorporation.25.Thecorporationwillinnowayindemnifyagainst any 

eventualities arising out of low quality of products/work/service and punishments 

by the legal/statutory authorities due to negligence, willful act onthe 

partofthebidderorhisrepresentativeengagedbythebidder.Allsuchissuesaretobe 

solvedbytheBidderathisownrisk. 

26. Disputes:Alldisputesinthisregard,ifany,willbesettledbyArbitration.Thevenueof 

theArbitrationwillbeeitherinThiruvananthapuramorErnakulam.TheArbitratorwill 

beappointedbytheManagingDirectorofKeralaSIDCOLtd.andthelawwillbeIndian 

lawandlanguagewillbeinEnglish. 

27. ThosewhohavebeenterminatedorblacklistedbyGovt./KeralaSIDCOwillnotbe 

abletoparticipateinthistender. 



13  

28. Samples and specimens has to be provided as per the tender requirement wherever 
necessary. 

29. Followingdocumentsaretobepresentedbythesuccessfulbidderforpaymentafter 

 

Supply:TriplicatesofinvoicesAcceptance,CompletionandDeliverycertificatehastobeproduced

fromthecustomerdepartmentwithspecificremarks. 

30. Therateofferedmustbevalidfor60days. 

 

 

31. SIDCOshallmakepaymenttosuccessfulbidderonlyaftercollectingsalesproceedsand 

deductingtheservicecharges.Nointerestispaidtobidderforbelatedpaymentsfrom 

customerdepartment. 

32. TheEarnestMoneyDepositwillnotbearanyinterest. 

 

 

33. TheManager/authorityconcernedofKeralaSIDCOreservestherighttoacceptor 
rejectthetender/tenderswithoutassigninganyreasonthereof. 

 

Sd/- 

Signature of issuing authority 



14  

Tender AcceptanceForm 
 

 

I/WeagreetoallabovetermsandconditionsoftheTenderNo.………………………..andSupply 

of………………………………… items as per the specifications/drawings provided in the 

tenderandquotetherateinfinancialbidofthetender. 

 

 

Name&Fulladdressofthetenderer:(w

ithE-mailID&Mobilenumber) 

Details of items offered against tender with catalogue if any: 

 

Delivery 

period:……Warrant

y/Self Life: 

Our bank details provided below 

Bank Name: 

Account No. 

IFSC No. 

Signature of the Tenderer with Seal 

 

Place: 

Date: 



15  

 

 

BID FORM 

From,………………………………… 

……………………………… 

To, 

Sub:……………………………………………………………………… Ref. Tender 

No………………………………………………………… 

1. Having examined the conditions of tender contract, the receipt of which is hereby 
duly 

acknowledged,I/we,undersigned,tenderspecificationsreferredaboveandalsotothe said 

termsconditions. 

2. Bid submitted by us is properly sealed and prepared so as to prevent any 

subsequent alteration andreplacement. 

3. Weunderstandthatyouarenotboundtoacceptthelowestoranybid,youmayreceive. 

 

4. I/WeaffirmthatI/Wehaveenclosedtheacceptanceofalltermsandconditionsandalso 

allbrochuresdetailingthetechnicalspecificationoftheitemsquotedbyme/us.Datedthis 

……………………..day of………………………………… 2020 

 

 

 

Signature of 

 

In capacity of duly authorized to sign the bid for and on behalf of ----------- 

 

 

 

Witness1.------------------ Witness 2.------------- 



16  

 

 

 

 

 

FORM OF AGREEMENT 

 

 

 

AGREEMENT executed ……………….. day of ………………………………2020 by M/s. 

……………………………………………………………........(Called   the   Contractor)   and The  Manager, SIDCO 

…….……………………………………….. on behalf of Kerala SIDCO Limited. (Hereinafter call the SIDCO) 

 

 

 

WHEREAS the Contractor has tendered for the supply of articles for the use of the 

Government as per the Tender Notification No.…………………………. ….dated  …….……….. 

publishedat website: www.keralasidco.comwhich tender notifications shall form part of this 

Agreement as if incorporated herein. 

 

 

 

AND WHEREAS the SIDCO has/has been pleased to accept the offer in respect of 

the article mentioned in the copy of the order attached. 

 

ANDWHEREAStheContractorhasassecurityfortheduefulfillmentofhisobligations 

under this deed deposited Rs………………….. being ……………………….. percent of theestimated 



17  

NOW THESE PRESENTS WITNESS AS FOLLOWS 

 

1. Thecontractorherebydeclaresthatthegoodssoldtothebuyerunderthiscontractshallbeofthe 
bestqualityandworkmanshipandshallbestrictlyinaccordancewiththespecificationsassampleand 
particulars contained in the copy of the order attached herewith and the contractor hereby 
guaranteesthatthesaidgoodswouldcontinuetoconformtothedescriptionandqualityaforesaidfor a 
period of one year from the date of delivery of the said goods to the SIDCO and that 

notwithstandingthefactSIDCOmayhaveinspectedand/orapprovedthesaidgood,ifduringthe 
aforesaidperiodofoneyearthesaidgoodsbediscoverednot to conformtothedescriptionand 
qualityaforesaidorhavedeteriorated(andthedecisionofSIDCOinthatbehalfwillbefinaland 
conclusive) SIDCO will be entitled to reject the said goods or such portion thereof as may be 

discovered not to conform to the said description and quality. On such rejection, the goods will 
beattheContractor’srisk,andalltheprovisionshereincontainedrelatingtorejectionofgoods 
etc.shallapply.Thecontractorshall,ifsocalledupontodoreplacethegoodsetc.orsuchportion 
thereofasisrejectedbySIDCO.OtherwisetheContractorshallpaytoSIDCOsuchdamagesasmay 

arisebyreasonofthebreachoftheconditionhereincontained.Nothinghereincontainedshall 
prejudiceanyotherrightofSIDCOinthatbehalfunderthiscontractororotherwise. 

2. RequestforenhancementofratesonceacceptedwillnotbeconsideredexceptwhereSIDCOhave, prior to 
the actual suppliers, expressly agreed in writing for any price variation under specified 
circumstances. Conditions of sales or other special terms and conditions if any printed on the 
quotationsheetofthecontractororattachedwithcontractor’stenderoranyotherletterorpaper from 

the contractor will not govern this contract nor bind SIDCO in any manner whatsoever 
unlesssuchtermshavebeenexpresslyacceptedbytheSIDCOinwriting. 

3. The articles and quantities to be supplied are as shown in the copy of the order 
No………………………………. dated………………………… Here with attached, which shall be considered as 
part o this Agreement. The  contractor agrees  to supply the quantities  of the  articles shown in  
theorderattheratetenderedbyhimforeacharticles/withinthetimefixed. 

4. Thecontractoragreesthattimeistheessenceofthiscontract. 

5. Ifthecontractordefaultsinthesupplyofalloranyofthearticlescorrectlyandpromptlyasabove 
SIDCOisatlibertytoprocurethesamefromelsewherewithoutcancelingthecontractasawhole.If 
SIDCOincur,inthusprocuringsuchmaterials,highercostthantheagreedratesuchexcesscostmay 
bedeductedbySIDCOfromtheContractor’sbilloradjustedorotherwiserealizedfromhissecurity 
depositorrecoveredfromhimbyothermeans.Thecontractoragreesthatheshallnotbeentitledto 

claim the excess, if any of the tendered rates over such cost to SIDCO. 

6.(a) The contractor agrees that final payment will be made only on production of tax clearance 

certificates relating to Sales Tax and Income tax by him. 

(b) Allpaymentstothecontractorforsupplierseffectedsatisfactorilywillbemade afterscrutinyofhis 
bills. 

 

I. EitherbychequesdrawnonGovernmentTreasuries. 



18  

II. OrbyaccountpayeechequedrawnonSIDCO’sBankers. 

 

III. OrinthecaseofsuppliesfromabroadbyDraftsorotherwiseasmaybeagreedto. 

 

(c) Thefirmswillproducestampedpre-receiptedinvoicesforpayments. 

 

 

 
7. AllincidentalexpensesincurredbySIDCOformakingpaymentoutsidetheDistrictinwhichtheclaim 

arisesshallbebornebythecontractor. 

 

8. The contractor shall not assign or make over in part or wholly the contractor or the benefits or 

burdensthereof.Thecontractorshallnotunderletorsublettheexecutionofthecontractorany 
partthereofwithouttheconsentofSIDCOinwritingSIDCOshallhaveabsolutepowertorefusesuch 
consentorrescindsuchconsent(ifgiven)atanytime.Thecontractorshallnotberelievedfromhis 
obligation,dutyorresponsibilityunderthiscontractevenifconsenttoletorsubletisgivenbySIDCO. 

 

9. Not withstanding the provisions contained in clause 4 SIDCO shall have the right to cancelthe 
contractforanydefaultonthepartofthecontractorindueperformancethereof. 

 

10. ItshallbelawfulfortheSIDCOfromandoutofanymoneysforthetimebeingpayableorduetothe 
contractor from SIDCO under this contract or otherwise to set off any loss or expense, cost of 
damages,sustainedorincurredbySIDCObyreasonofthecancellationofthecontract 

11. Thesecuritydepositshallsubjecttotheconditionsspecifiedhereinbereturnedtothecontractor within 

three months after the expiration of the contract, if the contractor has performed his obligation 
under the contract. In all cases where are guarantee for the goods supplied the 
securitydepositwillbereleasedonlyaftertheexpiryoftheguaranteeperiod. 

 

12. Thecontractoragreesthatanycommunicationaddressedtohimmaybehandedovertohim or 
hisagentpersonallyorleftathisresidenceorplaceofbusinessormaybesentbyprepaidpost 
tohisaddressasmentionedinthisdeed. 

 

13. ThecontractoragreesthatallsumsfoundduetoSIDCOunderorbyvirtueofthesepresentsshallbe 
recoverable from him and his properties movable and immovable under the provisions of the 
RevenueRecoveryActforthetimebeinginforceasthoughtheyarearrearsoflandrevenueorinany 
mannerasSIDCOmaydeemfit. 

 

14. ThecontractoragreesthatanysumofmoneydueandpayabletohimfromSIDCOshallbeadjusted 



19  

againstanysumofmoneyduetoSIDCOfromhimunderanyothercontracts. 

 

15. ItismutuallyagreedthatallamountsduetoSIDCOtowarddamagesorlosefromthecontractorshall 
berecoveredeitherbyinitiatingrevenuerecoveryproceedingsundertheRevenueRecoveryAct 

ofthroughthecourtsatErnakulamonly.INWITNESSWHEREOFTHECONTRACTOR 

……………………………………. 

 

…………………………………………………………………………………………… (H.E.name and address 

of the contractor and Sri…………………………………… 

……………………………………….. Manager/Special Officer/Sr. Manager SIDC 

 

……………………………………………………………. For and on behalf of the Kerala Small Industries 
DevelopmentCorporationLtd.,Thiruvananthapuramhavehereuntosettheirhands.Signed sealed and 
Deliveredby: 

 

 

SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR In the 

 

presence of witnesses: 

              1. 

 

2 

 

Signed, sealed and delivered by Sri…………………………………………………………… 

Manager/Spl.Officer/Sr.Manager………………………………………………………………. 

……………………………………………… (H.E.Name& Designation) for and on behalf of 

KeralaSmallIndustriesDevelopmentCorporationLtd,Thiruvananthapuram. 

SIGNATURE OF THE……………………………….. In the 

presence of witnesses 

1. 

2 .



20  

 

FINANCIAL BID 

 Sl.no Description of the Item Qty Bid Amount  

1 

Providing and fixing false ceiling at 
all height including providing and 
fixing of frame 
 work made of special sections, 
power pressed from M.S. sheets and 
galvanized with 
 zinc coating of 120 gms/ sqm (both 
side inclusive) as per IS : 277 and 
consisting of 
 angle cleats of size 25 mm wide x 1.6 
mm thick with flanges of 27 mm and 
37 mm, at 
 1200 mm centre to centre, one 
flange fixed to the ceiling with dash 
fastener 12.5 mm 
dia x 50 mm long with 6 mm dia 
bolts, other flange of cleat fixed to 
the angle hangers 
 of 25x10x0.50 mm of required 
length with nuts &amp; bolts of 
required size and 
 other end of angle hanger fixed with 
intermediate G.I. channels 45x15x0.9 
mm 
 running at the spacing of 1200 mm 
centre to centre, to which the ceiling 
section 0.5 

69.7 

  



21  

 mm thick bottom wedge of 80 mm 
with tapered flanges of 26 mm each 
having lips of 
 10.5 mm, at 450 mm centre to 
centre, shall be fixed in a direction 
perpendicular to 
 G.I. intermediate channel with 
connecting clips made out of 2.64 
mm dia x 230 mm 
 long G.I. wire at every junction, 
including fixing perimeter channels 
0.5 mm thick 27 
 mm high having flanges of 20 mm 
and 30 mm long, the perimeter of 
ceiling fixed to 
 wall/partition with the help of rawl 
plugs at 450 mm centre, with 25 mm 
long dry wall 
 screws @ 230 mm interval, 
including fixing of gypsum board to 
ceiling section and 
 perimeter channel with the help of 
dry wall screws of size 3.5x25 mm at 
230 mm c/c, 
 including jointing and finishing to a 
flush finish of tapered and square 
edges of the 
 board with recommended jointing 
compound, jointing tapes, finishing 
with jointing 



22  

 compound in 3 layers covering upto 
150 mm on both sides of joint and 
two coats of 
 primer suitable for board, all as per 
manufacturer&#39;s specification 
and also 
 including the cost of making 
openings for light fittings, grills, 
diffusers, cutouts made 
 with frame of perimeter channels 
suitably fixed, all complete as per 
drawings, 
 specification and direction of the 
Engineer in Charge but excluding the 
cost of 
 painting with:12.5 mm thick tapered 
edge gypsum moisture resistant 
board 

2 

Applying one coat of water thinnable 
cement primer of approved brand 
and 
 manufacture on wall 
surface:Waterthinnable cement 
primer 

69.7 

  

3 

Providing and applying white 
cement based putty of average 
thickness 1 mm, of 
 approved brand and manufacturer, 
over the plastered wall surface to 
prepare the 

69.7 

  



23  

 surface even and smooth complete. 

4 

Wall painting with premium acrylic 
emulsion paint of interior grade, 
having VOC 
 (Volatile including applying 
additional coats wherever required 
to achieve even shade 
 and colour.Two coats 

69.7 

  

5 

Blue Star/ Lloyd Split AC For server 
.75 Tone Three Star with Outdoor 
unit, Erection Charges with Outdoor 
Stand 

1 

  

6 

Blue Star/ Lloyd Split AC For 
Vamadevan Hall 2 Tone Three Star 
with Outdoor unit, Erection Charges 
with Outdoor Stand 

3 

  

8 
Name board with logo in acerlic Gold 
8 inch 

1 
  

 

Total     Bid amount       Rs………………………………………………………………………………………………) 

 

Place :         Name of the Bidder 

 

Date  :          Signature of the Bidder



24  

 


